Product Information
KCI 120
KBI 136
Absolute Inductive
Rotary Encoders
without Integral Bearing
11/2022
  

Specifications KCI 120 singleturn KBI 136 multiturn
Interface EnDat 2.2
Ordering designation EnDat22
Position values per revolution 1 048 576 (20 bits)
Revolutions – 65 563 (16 bits)
Calculation time tcal
Clock frequency
≤ 5 µs
≤ 16 MHz
System accuracy ±40”
Electrical connection 15-pin PCB connector (with connection for external temperature sensor)
Cable length  100 m (see the EnDat description in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure)
Supply voltage DC 3.6 V to 14 V Rotary encoder UP: DC 3.6 V to 14 V
Backup battery UBat: DC 3.6 V to 5.25 V
Power consumption1) (max.) At 3.6 V: ≤ 650 mW
At 14 V: ≤ 700 mW
Current consumption (typical) At 5 V: 115 mA Normal operation at 5 V: 105 mA (without load)
Backup battery: �200 µA (rotating shaft)2)
20 µA (at standstill)
ID number AE KCI 120 scanning head
1353138-01
Circular scale (screw-fastened version)
1353144-01 (30 mm)
1353142-01 (40 mm)
Disk/hub assembly (press-fitted version)
1353143-01 (30 mm)
1353141-01 (40 mm)
AE KBI 136 scanning head
1353140-01
Circular scale (screw-fastened version)
1353144-01 (30 mm)
1353142-01 (40 mm)
Disk/hub assembly (press-fitted version)
1353143-01 (30 mm)
1353141-01 (40 mm)
1)	See General electrical information in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure or at www.heidenhain.com
2)	At T = 25 °C; UBat = 3.6 V
Product Information KCI 120, KBI 136      11/2022 5
Specifications KCI 120 singleturn KBI 136 multiturn
Rotor* 30 mm or 40 mm disk/hub assembly (press-fit version)
36 mm or 45.5 mm disk/hub assembly (screw-fastened version)
Shaft speed  10 000 rpm
Moment of inertia Disk/hub assembly:	  �40 mm hollow shaft: 32.2 · 10–6 kgm2;
30 mm hollow shaft: 18 · 10–6 kgm2
Disk/hub assembly:	  �40 mm hollow shaft: 7 · 10–6 kgm2;
30 mm hollow shaft: 4.43 · 10–6 kgm2
Angular acceleration of rotor1)  1 · 105 rad/s2
Axial motion of measured shaft  ±0.5 mm
Vibration 55 Hz to 2000 Hz2)
Shock 6 ms
Stator: ≤ 400 m/s2; rotor: ≤ 600 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-6)
≤ 2000 m/s2 (EN 60068-2-27)
Operating temperature –40 °C to 115 °C
Relative humidity  93% (40 °C/21 d as per EN 60068-2-78), condensation excluded
Protection rating EN 60529 IP00
Mass  0.09 kg (scanning unit + disk/hub assembly)
 0.04 kg (scanning unit + disk/hub assembly)
*	Please select when ordering
1)	With multiturn functionality in normal operation; maximum permissible acceleration in backup-battery mode upon request